2006 data includes the indirect (herd) effects of a
national immunization program with PCV7 that has
been established over 6 years, and only accounts for
the costs of vaccination of 4 birth cohorts (children
aged 1 year, 2 years, 3 years, and 4 years). In order to
quantify the current value of the ongoing vaccination
program, we chose to include the full effects of vacci-
nation. If we had accounted for the costs and benefits
over each year since the launch of PCV7, the economic

argument likely would be diminished, as the indirect
benefit grew over the 4 - 6 years after the launch of
the vaccine. However, even if we assume that only half
of the indirect benefit had accrued after 4 years of vac-
cination, the model predicts that vaccination would
avoid >700,000 cases of pneumonia and save >$3.5 bil-
lion in a severe influenza pandemic year.
We also note that the model includes neither the cost

nor potential benefits of influenza vaccination at the
onset of a pandemic. Assumed pandemic-level rates of
influenza in the model are consistent with no vaccina-
tion or a vaccine miss-match. If, however, we assume
the influenza vaccine is well matched (80% efficacy)
with coverage equal to that reported in 2006 [70], severe
pandemic incidence would decline from 30% to 24

Table 3 Base-case and sensitivity analysis results

Analysis Values Cases
avoided

Deaths
averted

Cost (savings) in billions of
$

Base-case – 4,726,000 108,500 (7.34)

Re-calibrated using current non-pandemic incidence distribution by
age

– 4,430,000 73,100 (4.8)

Incidence and case-fatality of bacteremic pneumonia - reduced by
50%

– 3,873,000 39,600 (4.09)

Case-fatality rates for IPD and pneumonia - increased to 20% – 201,000 (7.33)

Herd effect on pneumonia

Low (0%) 0% 4,106,000 59,600 (5.61)

High16 15% - 26% 5,345,000 157,300 (9.07)

Incidence of IPD (per 100,000)

Low (-10%) 296 - 8,365 4,689,000 102,700 (6.77)

High (+10%) 383 - 10,224 4,763,000 114,200 (7.90)

Incidence of all-cause pneumonia (per 100,000)

Low (-10%) 5 - 165 4,681,000 103,700 (7.17)

High (+10%) 7 - 202 4,770,000 113,300 (7.50)

Vaccine effectiveness on AOM (<2 Yr)

Low21 6% 2,687,000 – (6.81)

High27 42% 10,444,000 – (8.80)

Vaccine coverage (<2)

Low (-10%) 78% 4,661,000 107,900 (7.40)

High (+10%) 96% 4,790,000 109,000 (7.27)

Price of vaccine

Low (-10%) $68.78 – – (7.44)

High (+10%) $84.06 – – (7.24)

Influenza treatment

Low (-10%) 8% - 16% 4,728,000 – (7.34)

High (+10%) 14% - 26% 4,725,000 – (7.34)

Case-fatality from IPD

Low (-10%) 0.8% - 25% – 102,400 –

High (+10%) 0.9% - 30% – 114,500 –

Case-fatality from all-cause pneumonia

Low (-10%) 0.4% - 4.7% – 103,700 –

High (+10%) 0.5% - 6% – 113,300 –

IPD = invasive pneumococcal disease; AOM = acute otitis media

Rubin et al. BMC Infectious Diseases 2010, 10:14
http://www.biomedcentral.com/1471-2334/10/14

Page 8 of 11

percent [71]. Under these conditions, the model predicts
that vaccination with PCV7 would result in 681,000
cases of pneumonia avoided (compared to 715,000 cases
in the base-case) and $6.2 billion in cost savings. Non-
pandemic model results are based on recent influenza
incidence data and reflect current rates of influenza
vaccination.
Finally, it is important to note that S. pneumoniae is

not the only pathogen known to complicate influenza
during a pandemic. In a recent autopsy study of 22
H1N1 victims with bacterial co-infection, 45% were co-